
Dr Gwynne Jones
Prif Weithredwr– Chief Executive

CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices
LLANGEFNI
Ynys Môn - Anglesey
LL77 7TW

Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD NOTICE OF MEETING

PWYLLGOR SAFONAU STANDARDS COMMITTEE

DYDD MERCHER,
16 MEDI, 2015 am 2.00 o’r gloch y.p.

WEDNESDAY, 
16 SEPTEMBER 2015 at 2.00 pm

YSTAFELL BWYLLGOR 1,
SWYDDFEYDD Y CYNGOR, LLANGEFNI

COMMITTEE ROOM 1,
COUNCIL OFFICES, LLANGEFNI

Swyddog Pwyllgor Mrs. Mairwen Hughes
(01248) 752516 Committee Officer

Aelodau Annibynnol / Independent Members

Mrs. Denise Harris Edwards
Mr. Islwyn Jones (Is-Gadeirydd/Vice-Chair)
Mr. Leslie Lord
Mrs. Dilys Shaw
Mr. Michael Wilson (Cadeirydd/Chair)

Yn cynrychioli’r Cyngor Sir / Representing the County Council

Councillor Trefor Lloyd Hughes
Councillor Dafydd Rhys Thomas

Yn cynrychioli’r Cynghorau Tref/Cymuned / Representing the Town/Community Councils

Councillor Raymond Evans
Councillor John Roberts

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

1   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

To receive any declaration of interest by any Member or Officer in respect of any item of 
business.

2   MINUTES OF MEETING  (Pages 1 - 10)

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee held on 11th 
March, 2015.

 To confirm the minutes of the Dispensation Panel held on 1 April, 2015.

3   REVIEW OF THE PLANNING PROCEDURE RULES - PART 4.6 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION  (Pages 11 - 62)

To receive a report from the Head of Service (Planning and Public Protection) and the 
Legal Services Manager/Deputy Monitoring Officer.
(Enclosure B)

4   REVISED GUIDANCE ON THE CODE OF CONDUCT FOR COUNTY COUNCILLORS 
AND COMMUNITY COUNCILLORS  (Pages 63 - 184)

To receive a report from the Monitoring Officer.
(Enclosure C)

5   THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (DEMOCRACY) (WALES) ACT 2013 AND THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT (DEMOCRACY) (WALES) ACT 2013 (COMMENCEMENT NUMBER 2) 
ORDER 2015  (Pages 185 - 200)

To receive a report from the Monitoring Officer.
(Enclosure CH)

6   FACTSHEETS PUBLISHED BY THE PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR WALES - 
INVESTIGATIONS AND INTERVIEWS - MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT  (Pages 201 - 
212)

To receive a report from the Monitoring Officer.
(Enclosure D)

7   DRAFT LOCAL GUIDANCE ON THE OFFICERS' CODE OF CONDUCT  (Pages 213 - 
232)

To receive a report from the Monitoring Officer. 
(Enclosure DD)

8   CONDUCT COMPLAINTS TO THE PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR WALES  
(Pages 233 - 236)

To receive a report from the Monitoring Officer.
(Enclosure E)

9   REVIEW OF THE THREE REGISTERS OF MEMBERS' INTEREST  (Pages 237 - 258)

To receive a report from the Monitoring Officer.
(Enclosure F)



10   TRAINING FOR TOWN COUNCILLORS  (Pages 259 - 292)

To receive a report from the Monitoring Officer.
(Enclosure FF)

11   NORTH WALES STANDARDS COMMITTEE FORUM  (Pages 293 - 302)

To receive a Report from the Chairman of the Standards Committee.
(Enclosure G)

12   NATIONAL STANDARDS COMMITTEE CONFERENCE  (Pages 303 - 310)

To receive a report from the Monitoring Officer.
(Enclosure NG)



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2015 
 
 
PRESENT:   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: 

Independent Members 
 
Mr. Michael Wilson (Chair) 
Mr. Islwyn Jones (Vice-Chair) 
 
Mrs. Denise Harris Edwards 
Mr. Leslie Lord 
Mrs. Dilys Shaw 
 
Representing the County Council 
 
Councillor Dafydd Rhys Thomas 
 
Representing Town and Community Councils 
 
Councillors William Raymond Evans and John Roberts 
 
Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer 
Solicitor (Corporate Governance) (AW) 
Committee Officer (SC) 

  

APOLOGIES: Councillor Trefor Lloyd Hughes 
 

 
 
The Chair, on behalf of the Committee expressed his best wishes to Councillor Trefor Lloyd Hughes 
for a speedy recovery following his recent illness. 
 

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
No declaration of interest was received. 
 

2 MINUTES OF MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19th December, 2014 were confirmed as correct. 
 
Arising thereon:- 
 
Item 4 -The Vice-Chair referred to the Standards Committee’s role at the hearing, and whether or 
not the Committee should impose a sanction. Prior to agreeing on  a decision, the Committee sought 
representations from Councillor Rogers and Ms Ginwalla.  
 
The Vice-Chair wished that it be noted that the Ombudsman had not recommended a sanction at the 
hearing. 
 
The Vice-Chair referred to the hearing, and stated that this Committee, after deliberating, only 
imposed a sanction of one month, as opposed to two months (the sanction the Committee wished to 
impose) after mitigating circumstances had been taken into account. 
  
The Chair suggested that the minutes be amended to include:- 
 
“Councillor Rogers was suspended as a County Councillor for a period of two months, and this term 
was reduced to one month, owing to mitigating circumstances.” 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

 2 

 

3 STANDARDS COMMITTEE FORUM  
 
3A  Submitted and confirmed - the minutes of the Standards Committee Forum held on 26th 
November, 2015. 
 
RESOLVED to note the minutes for information. 
 
3B  Submitted - a summary of the meeting from the Solicitor (Corporate Governance). 
 
The Chair referred to the Ombudsman’s second visit to Anglesey County Council in August, 2014 to 
attend a meeting of the North Wales Standards Committee Forum.  He was presented with a list of 
questions from Members. Following this meeting, the Chair met with Council Leaders and discussed 
the Ombudsman’s replies.  
 
The Chair reported that the Ombudsman was moving towards local resolution rather than hearings, 
where appropriate. 
 
The Solicitor (Corporate Governance) reported on the Ombudsman’s attendance at the Forum, and 
the main responses to his questions were as follows:- 
 
•  Less time needed to be spent investigating petty complaints by Councillors against each other; 
•  The Ombudsman needed to concentrate more on the Health Service as a priority, as he had life or 
death cases on his hands; 
•  The Ombudsman’s budget was tight, therefore big changes would have to be made in the way the 
Ombudsman worked. This would be discussed in another paper. 
 
The Solicitor stated that the Forum meeting was a success, and that the Ombudsman proposed to 
bring in regulations to allow (discretion not mandate) Regional Standards Committees this year. 
 
The Chair asked that the Committee’s response to the White Paper be passed to the Forum so that 
this Committee’s views could be discussed.  
 
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 

4 CONDUCT COMPLAINTS TO THE PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR WALES  
 
Submitted – a report by the Solicitor (Corporate Governance) in the form of an up-dated matrix for 
County Councillors. 
 
 RESOLVED to note the report for information. 
 
Action: Solicitor (Corporate Governance) to report back on date of appeal. 
 

5 TRAINING FOR TOWN AND COMMUNITY COUNCILS ON THE CODE OF CONDUCT  
 
5A  Submitted – a report from the Solicitor (Corporate Governance) on the training session held for 
Clerks of Town and Community Councils on the Code of Conduct. 
 
The Solicitor reported that training sessions for Clerks of Town and Community Councils were held 
by the Monitoring Officer in October last year, and were very successful.  Of the 40 Town and 
Community Councils, 29 clerks attended. Following the training session, letters were sent out to 
obtain feedback.  In response, all but one, were happy with the training provided.  
 
The Monitoring Officer reported that since attending training sessions, more clerks of Town and 
Community Councils are maintaining contact with her in connection with the Code of Conduct. 
 
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 

Page 2



 

 3 

Action:  Standards Committee to agree future delivery of training for Members of Town 
Councils. 
 

6 REVIEW OF REGISTERS  
 
Submitted – a report by the Solicitor (Corporate Governance) on the findings of the review of 
registers and action plan. She reported on the following :- 
 
The Standing Register -  
 
•  Members not declaring school governor status as personal interests; 
•  Members not clearly detailing land interests in 1.6 of the form; 
•  Not enough detail about business activities where declared;  
•  Anomalies regarding membership of outside bodies as recorded by the Council and declared on 
forms, with some Members not regularly updating their records. 
 
The Register of Declarations of Interest in meetings -  
 
•  Members ticking boxes, but no detail on interest being provided; 
•  Not enough detail on personal and /or prejudicial interests, and confusion about what it means; 
•  Membership and monitoring attendance of outside bodies at meetings; 
•  Inconsistencies with publishing declarations on the Council website; 
 
The Register of Gifts and Hospitality – 
 
•  Few disclosures being made; 
•  Value of gifts should be indicated; 
•  No link on website to gifts and hospitality of co-opted members. 
 
Members of this Committee raised the following ICT issues:- 
  
•  Declarations of interest not published on website; 
•  Inconsistencies with Welsh and English versions of declarations on Council website; 
•  There is a need to create a link from Standing Register to the Annual Report for each individual 
Councillor. 
 
The Monitoring Officer suggested that the Legal Section, with the agreement of this Committee, 
writes to all Members stating that a review has been completed and enclosing the generic findings.  
The letter would also state that members of the Standards Committee would be contacting each 
Member to discuss issues on their forms.  
 
RESOLVED to move forward and send the general findings of the review to all Members once 
clarity over the ICT issues.  
 
Action: That an update report be submitted to the Standards Committee in due course. 
 

7 CONSULTATION ON WHITE PAPER  
 
Submitted – a report by the
[...]
  To amend and approve the draft documents at Appendices 1 & 2 as requested by the 
Committee. 
•  To authorise publication to Officers and Members. 

Page 4



 

 5 

 

9 EXTENDING THE TERM OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
 
The Monitoring Officer reported that the full Council had approved the Executive recommendation to 
reappoint the independent Members of the Standards Committee for a further term of 4 years as 
from 17th December, 2015. 
 
The Chair reported that Councillor Raymond Evans would be finishing his term as a Member of this 
Committee in December. Un Llais Môn may be approached to fill the 2 seats to be held by Town and 
Community Councils.  All the present Members of the Standards Committee, with the exception of 
Mr Evans, confirmed that they were happy to continue as Members of the Standards Committee for 
another term. 
 
The Committee acknowledged the authority given to the Monitoring Officer of the Council to make all 
consequential amendments to the Council’s Constitution, and the Standards Committee’s 
Constitution, to extend all future appointments to an automatic two term for all independent 
Members of the Standards Committee. 
 
RESOLVED to accept the report. 
 

10 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
No other business reported. 
 
 
 The meeting concluded at 4.40 pm 
 
 

MR MICHAEL WILSON 
       CHAIR 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



DISPENSATION PANEL OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 1 April 2015 
 
 
PRESENT:   
 

Independent Members 
 
Mr. Michael Wilson (Chair) 
 
Mrs. Denise Harris Edwards 
Mr. Leslie Lord  
 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer, 
Head of Profession – Human Resources, 
Solicitor (Corporate Governance) (AW), 
Human Resources Strategy Manager (MD), 
Committee Officer (MEH). 
 

ALSO PRESENT:  None 
 

APOLOGIES: None 
 

 
 

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
No declaration of interest received. 
 

2 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED
[...]
MMITTEE 
 

Date: 16 SEPTMBER 2015 
 

Title of Report: REVIEW OF THE PLANNING PROCEDURE RULES – 
PART 4.6 OF THE CONSTITUTION 
 

Purpose of Report: AT THE REQUEST OF THE CHAIR OF THE STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE TO REVIEW THE PLANNING PROCEDURE 
RULES 

Report Author: 
 

HEAD OF SERVICE (PLANNING AND PUBLIC 
PROTECTION) AND LEGAL SERVICES MANAGER/ 
DEPUTY MONITORING OFFICER 
 

Action:  TO RESOLVE TO ACCEPT THE RECOMMENDATION 
THAT THERE BE NO CHANGE IN THE RULES FOR THE 
REASONS GIVEN IN THE REPORT 
 

 

1 INTRODUCTION 

1.1  The Planning Procedure Rules (the Rules) are set out at part 4.6 of the 

Council’s Constitution. A copy is attached at enclosure 1. 

1.2  The aim of the Rules is to provide a high standard of objectivity and 

transparency in dealing with planning matters. Planning can often be a subject which 

is of significant public interest and certain planning matters can be controversial. 

1.3  The Rules seek to achieve their aim by: 

 Setting out requirements of and guidance for both elected members (both as 

members generally and as members of the Planning Committee) and officers 

when dealing with planning applications; 

 Setting out rules on how certain types of applications should be dealt with. 

These are applications which, by their nature, may need to be seen to be 

treated fairly – such as applications where the Council is the applicant. 

2 Previous Changes 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



CC-18784-RWJ/275803 

 

2.1 The Rules have been periodically reviewed and amended over the years since 

their initial adoption in 2001. The Rules were last reviewed and amended in 2013. 

Those changes were to: 

 Close a potential loophole in the Rules whereby certain planning ‘departure’ 

applications would still be referred to Committee automatically for a decision 

because the applicant was (or was closely-related to) a relevant officer; 

 To reflect a more liberal approach taken by government in section 25 of the 

Localism Act 2011 – i.e. to allow
[...]
 the wording in the legislation required the 
monitoring officer of each authority to retain such a register.  As community councils 
are separate authorities in their own right, but do not engage monitoring officers, it 
was interpreted that the requirement for the standing register related to unitary 
authorities only. 
 
The legislation has now been amended and it is clear that community councils are 
required to have “standing” registers of interests, as well as that containing interests 
declared during meetings.  The legislation also makes it clear that community council 
clerks are the relevant officers for maintaining the register. 
 
Following commencement of Section 58 of the 2013 Act, the requirements are 
amended/clarified as follows:- 

 
(i)  There is a duty to establish and maintain a register of members’ interests.  The 

responsibility is with the “proper officer” of the community council i.e. the council 
clerk. 
 

(ii)  In addition to being available for public inspection, the register of members’ 
interests must be published electronically and should therefore be available on 
the website for each community council (each community council is now legally 
required to operate a website) 

 

3. Standards Committee (Joint Committees)  
 
Section 68 of the 2013 Act amends the duty on the relevant authorities to establish a 
standards committee, empowering, but not compelling, two or more authorities to 
establish a joint standards committee. 
 

4. Referral of misconduct cases/dispensation applications  
 
Section 69 of the 2013 Act provides power for local authorities to refer misconduct 
cases / dispensation applications between standards committees of different 
authorities. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
To note the changes listed in the report and to give particular consideration to paragraph 2 
and whether or not compliance issues in relation to this new responsibility should form part 
of the standards committee’s next work programme. 

Page 186



[...]
T: 

 

Training for Town Councillors  

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT: 

 

Agree Training Content 

REPORT BY: 

 

Monitoring Officer 

CONTACT OFFICER: 

 

Lynn Ball, lbxcs@anglesey.gov.uk 

01248 2586 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 

 
As part of its work programme for 2015/16 the standards committee decided to focus 

its training efforts on town councils.  At ENCLOSURE 1 is a copy of the current work 
programme 

 

2. CONTEXT 
 

The training dates thus far agreed with town councils are listed at ENCLOSURE 2. 
 

The draft training slides are attached at ENCLOSURE 3 
 

3. RECOMMENDATION 
 

Standards committee to:- 
 
- Confirm/amend the content of the slides; 
- Identify any specific issues to be raised with the town councils; 
- Confirm which independent member/s of the standards committee will attend the 

training sessions with the Monitoring Officer. 
 

 

Page 259

Agenda Item 10

mailto:lbxcs@anglesey.gov.uk


  
 

ATODIAD / ENCLOSURE 
1 

Page 260



CC-017471-AP/239774 (260337) Page 9 
 

 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME – MAY 2015 TO APRIL 2016 

 

   

TIMETABLE 

 

RESOURCES 

 

 

STATUS AS AT YEAR END 

1. To conduct hearings into alleged breaches of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct following a 
referral from the Public Services Ombudsman 
for Wales (PSOW) 

 As and when 
referrals are 
made and in 
accordance 
with the 
performance 
indicator 
 

 Monitoring Officer 

 Deputy Monitoring 
Officer 
 

 

2. To conduct hearings into applications for 
Dispensations made by County Councillors 
and Town/Community Councillors 

 As and when 
referrals are 
made and in 
accordance 
with the 
performance 
indicator 
 

 Monitoring Officer 

 Deputy Monitoring 
Officer 
 
 

 

3. To undertake an advisory role in connection 
with any matters arising under the Council’s 
Local Resolution Protocol, or its successor, in 
the event that a national model is developed 
 

 As and when 
requested 

 Monitoring Officer 

 Deputy Monitoring 
Officer 
 

 

 

4. To oversee
[...]

 

2. CONTEXT 
 

Attached at ENCLOSURE 1 is a copy of the agenda for the conference, including 
information about the six workshop sessions.   

 

3. RECOMMENDATION 
 

Members of the committee are asked to:- 
 
- Identify the priority workshop sessions; 
- Identify any specific issues or questions they would like the chairman and/or vice 

chairman to address during the conference; 
- To agree on the nature and extent of the feedback to be provided to the committee 

on the 10
th

 December 2015. 

Page 303

Agenda Item 12

mailto:lbxcs@anglesey.gov.uk


  
 

ATODIAD / ENCLOSURE 
1 

Page 304



 
 

Page 305



 
 

Page 306



 

Page 307



 

Page 308



 

Page 309



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Meeting
	Minutes Dispensation Panel 1.4.15

	3 Review of the Planning Procedure Rules - Part 4.6 of the Constitution
	4 Revised Guidance on the Code of Conduct for County Councillors and Community Councillors
	5 The Local Government (Democracy) (Wales) Act 2013 and the Local Government (Democracy) (Wales) Act 2013 (Commencement Number 2) Order 2015
	6 Factsheets Published by the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales - Investigations and Interviews - Members' Code of Conduct
	7 Draft Local Guidance on the Officers' Code of Conduct
	8 Conduct Complaints to the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales
	9 Review of the Three Registers of Members' Interest
	10 Training for Town Councillors
	11 North Wales Standards Committee Forum
	Agenda Eng.pdf
	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	237831 - Ombudsmans Questions Updated, 13/04/2015 Standards Committee

	3 Devolution, Democracy and Delivery White Paper - Reforming Local Government: Power to Local People
	150203-power-to-local-people-summaryv2-en, 13/04/2015 Standards Committee

	3a Gwynedd County Council
	3b Conwy County Borough Council
	3c Denbighshire County Council
	3d Isle of Anglesey County Council
	3e Flintshire County Council
	3f Wrexham County Borough Council
	Wrexham Power to Local People

	4a Conwy Co

Minutes of the meeting


1

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

Minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2015

PRESENT:  Independent Members

Mr Michael Wilson (Chair)
Mrs Denise Harris Edwards
Mr Leslie Lord
Mrs Dilys Shaw

Representing the County Council

Councillor Trefor Lloyd Hughes
Councillor Dafydd Rhys Thomas

Representing Town and Community Councils

Councillor William Raymond Evans
Councillor John Roberts

IN ATTENDANCE: Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer
Legal Services Manager/Deputy Monitoring Officer (RJ)
Committee Officer (SC)

APOLOGIES: Mr. Islwyn Jones

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

No declaration of interest was received.

Councillor Dafydd Rhys Thomas asked that it be noted that he is a Member of the Task and Finish 
Group for the Breakfast Club.

2 MINUTES OF MEETING 

• The minutes of the Standards Committee held on 11 March, 2015 were confirmed as correct.

• The minutes of the Dispensation Panel held on 1 April, 2015 were confirmed as correct.

3 REVIEW OF THE PLANNING PROCEDURE RULES - PART 4.6 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION 

Submitted - the report of the Head of Service (Planning and Public Protection) and the Legal 
Services Manager/Deputy Monitoring Officer in respect of the above.

The Legal Services Manager/Deputy Monitoring Officer reported that the purpose of the report was 
to review the Planning Procedure Rules to ensure that there is a common standard for dealing with 



2

certain types of applications, and that Members and Officers behave appropriately in such 
circumstances.  

The Officer stated that the Rules have existed for many years and are periodically reviewed to 
ensure that any current issues or perceived problems arising are dealt with.  He reported that the 
Rules were last amended in 2013, as detailed in para 2.1 of the report, and stated that he hoped to 
raise awareness of any problems or issues that needed to be addressed. He mentioned that 
following consultation with the Head of Planning and the Lead Officer for the Committee, it was the 
general view that there were no issues at present. He stated that a recommendation had been put 
forward not to make any changes at present due to The Planning (Wales) Act 2015, which proposes 
to standardise and regulate the procedure and size of Planning Committees. This will be dealt with 
by secondary legislation, which has not yet been published. It is anticipated that there will be many 
similarities between the current Planning Procedure Rules and the proposed national 
procedure/protocol. 

RESOLVED:-

•  To note the report and proposed changes envisaged by the Act;
•  That no amendments be made the Council’s Planning Procedure Rules at present;
•  To endorse training and implementation on the new national procedures/protocols when 
they are published and come into force.

4 REVISED GUIDANCE ON THE CODE OF CONDUCT FOR COUNTY 
COUNCILLORS AND COMMUNITY COUNCILLORS 

Submitted - a report by the Monitoring Officer in respect of the revised Guidance on the Code of 
Conduct.

The Monitoring Officer reported that the Ombudsman is responsible for issuing guidance to assist 
Members in complying with the Statutory Code of Conduct. The Officer explained that three sets of 
Guidances have been issued under the current Code, this being the third, which replaces the 
previous two. She stated that County Councillors and Community Councillors have been issued with 
separate Guidance notes. She highlighted the need for Members of this Committee to be aware of 
the Guidance on the Code of Conduct, in case they have to consider a relevant complaint before 
them.

RESOLVED to note the revised Guidances on the Code of Conduct as published by the 
Ombudsman.

Action: The Monitoring Officer to write to Community Councils to confirm that the Revised 
Guidance has been brought to the attention of their Members.

5 THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (DEMOCRACY) (WALES) ACT 2013 AND THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (DEMOCRACY) (WALES) ACT 2013 
(COMMENCEMENT NUMBER 2) ORDER 2015 

Submitted - a report by the Monitoring Officer in relation to the above.

The Monitoring Officer reported on statutory changes made by The Local Government 
(Democracy)(Wales) Act 2015.  She stated that legislation has come into force, with planned 
changes being activated module by module under secondary legislation.  New modules came into 
force in May.  Some are relevant directly, or indirectly, to the work of the Standards Committee. 

The Monitoring Officer further reported that there is now a statutory requirement for all Community 
Councils to have a web presence and publish information on their websites. The Officer stated that 
this requirement was relevant to the Standards Committee, as complaints have been made 
regarding issues about transparency in Town and Community Councils, and in particular small and 
under resourced Community Councils.  She reported that there has been a lot of discontent from 



3

some members of the public, and new Councillors, regarding some Community Councils not 
complying with publication requirements in terms of agendas, minutes, accounts etc, and stated that 
both she and the Auditors have received complaints about failings and relationship issues arising 
from those frustrations, which have been referred to the Ombudsman.

The Monitoring Officer reported on the ‘Register of Members’ Interests’ which has now been 
introduced.  The County Council has three registers of interests, whilst Town and Community 
Councils only had one ie “declarations made in meetings”.  Community Council Members now have 
to complete “Prior Registration of Interests” forms, with both types available for public inspection.   

The Monitoring Officer stated that the ‘Register of Members’ Interests’ was significant to Members of 
the Standards Committee, in relation to the work they carry out annually in reviewing the Registers 
of County Councillors interests, with this being a particular focus of their Work Programme. Any new 
plan to review community council registers is not included for this year (as the new process needs to 
embed), but it may be reasonable to warn Community Councils that the Standards Committee will 
be reviewing Registers next year?

The Chair raised the question whether sanctions could be imposed against Town and Community 
Councils who had not complied with the statutory requirement to have a website.

The Monitoring Officer responded that members of the public could make maladministration 
complaints to the Ombudsman.  The Ombudsman may not take action, but might issue a 
warning/public rebuke.

RESOLVED:-

•  To note the changes referred to in the report, in particular paragraph 2;
•  To decide whether compliance issues in relation to this new responsibility should become 
part of the Standards Committee’s Work Programme.

Action: 

•  Head of Council Business/Monitoring Officer to ask the Policy Section for data to establish 
which Town and Community Councils have a website, and whether those that do not have a 
web presence are planning to do so;
•  To report back to the next meeting of the Standards Committee on 10th December, 2015 on 
the findings of the above;
•  Thereafter, the Monitoring Officer to write to the Ombudsman regarding questions raised 
by Members of the Standards Committee relating to the grant funding awarded to each Town 
and Community Council for creating their own website, and whether any sanctions would be 
imposed for not utilising the grant correctly or failing to implement the web presence.

6 FACTSHEETS PUBLISHED BY THE PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR 
WALES - INVESTIGATIONS AND INTERVIEWS - MEMBERS' CODE OF 
CONDUCT 

Submitted - a report by the Monitoring Officer in relation to the above.

The Monitoring Officer reported that two Code of Conduct Factsheets have been produced by the 
Ombudsman’s Office for the benefit of Members.  The Factsheets apply to both Town and 
Community Councillors and County Councillors. The factsheets advise Members on the process for 
investigations and conducting interviews with the Ombudsman during the course of an investigation. 
The Ombudsman wants Members to be prepared and knowledgeable about the process.

The Chair reported that it should be pointed out to Members that it is the responsibility of Town and 
Community Councillors and County Councillors to declare a personal interest, even if the meeting is 
informal.  He stated that if Members do not declare an interest and a complaint is received, a Code 
of Conduct complaint could follow.



4

RESOLVED to recommend in due course that communication be sent to all Members 
highlighting the Ombudsman’s advice as attached in ENCLOSURE 3 of the report.

Action: The Monitoring Officer to forward hard copies of the Factsheets and a link to 
Community Councils.

7 DRAFT LOCAL GUIDANCE ON THE OFFICERS' CODE OF CONDUCT 

Submitted - a report by the Monitoring Officer in relation to the above.

The Monitoring Officer reported that the Officers’ Code of Conduct is outside the jurisdiction of the 
Standards Committee.  She stated that there is a statutory Code of Conduct in the Constitution, 
which staff sign up to when they start a contract of employment with the Council.  The Code of 
Conduct is different from the Members’ Code, in that the Members’ Code has evolved into the dual 
concepts of personal and prejudicial interests, whereas the Officers’ Code does not make that 
distinction. 

The Monitoring Officer suggested that the Council look at drafting Local Guidance on the Code for 
Managers and Officers to assist their staff.  With regard to attending meetings, the situation is 
generally straightforward, but day to day operational involvement is more tricky eg if a procurement 
is involved where family member is involved.  In such instances, Officers will need to come forward 
to disclose any connections and manager will need to implement “Chinese Walls”. 

RESOLVED that the Standards Committee support the Draft Local Guidance on the Officers’ 
Code of Conduct and recommend that it is approved for consultation.

8 CONDUCT COMPLAINTS TO THE PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR 
WALES 

Submitted - a report by the Monitoring Officer in relation to the above.

The Monitoring Officer provided Members with an update on complaints that have been lodged. She 
stated that there were two reports, one concerning a County Councillor and the second, a Town and 
Community Councillor. 

The Monitoring Officer reported that the first complaint has been before the Adjudication Panel, and 
is not fully concluded.  The other matters that have been under consideration by the Ombudsman 
have either been rejected, or as in one case, the Ombudsman decided to investigate, but exercised 
his powers to cease the investigation and sent an Advisory Note to the Member regarding his 
behaviour. The Officer reported that only one matter remained outstanding, with no new complaints 
against Members.  With regard to Town and Community Councils, all the complaints submitted have 
been rejected by the Ombudsman. 

RESOLVED to note the report.

9 REVIEW OF THE THREE REGISTERS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

Submitted - a report by the Monitoring Officer in relation to the above.

The Monitoring Officer reported that Members had asked for an opportunity to discuss the last 
Review of Registers before embarking on the process of the next review.  

The Monitoring Officer stated that Members of the Standards Committee had contacted Members to 
clarify certain entries in the Registers. In the past this has been a desktop exercise only.  Following 
feedback from the Standards Committee, an advisory was sent out. A similar advisory has been sent 
out this year. 



5

Members had reported that there were many ICT issues outstanding with discrepancies regarding 
Welsh and English versions of the Registers.

The Monitoring Officer responded that it would cost approximately £10,000 to remedy that issue, 
and that the proposal had been jointly rejected by the Chief Executive, the Monitoring Officer and the 
Online Services Manager.  A more “low tech” approach has been taken, with support from 
Translation, and is working.

RESOLVED to discuss the review process for the 2016 registers and determine what 
improvements might be made.

Action: 

•  The Monitoring Officer to draft a letter to all Members at the end of the year confirming that 
the Standards Committee will be following the same process next year;
•  The Standards Committee to advise Members and allow time to update registers if there are 
any matters outstanding regarding “Register of Gifts and Hospitality ” and “Standing 
Register”;
•  To include a review of the Annual Reports and Training.

10 TRAINING FOR TOWN COUNCILLORS 

Submitted - a report by the Monitoring Officer in relation to the above.

The Monitoring Officer reported on the Standards Committee’s Work Programme for the current year 
regarding training for Town Councils. She stated that meetings have been arranged in the following 
areas:-

Holyhead
Menai Bridge
Beaumaris
Llangefni
Tentative date for Amlwch

The Monitoring Office proposed that one Member of the Standards Committee attend each Town 
Council meeting. The original view was for Members to attend an ordinary meeting for a one hour 
session, but this idea was rejected by the Town Councils, who preferred to have a separate training 
session.  A question and answer session would be part of the discussion.

The Monitoring Officer handed each Member a list of meetings with dates and venues to attend 
Town Council meetings. Each Member voluntarily suggested which meeting they would like to 
attend.

RESOLVED:

•  That the Standards Committee confirm/amend the content of the slides;
•  To identify any specific issues to be raised with Town Councils;
•  To confirm that each independent Member of the Standards Committee will attend training 
sessions in each Town Council area with the Monitoring Officer.

11 NORTH WALES STANDARDS COMMITTEE FORUM 

Submitted - a report by the Chair of the Standards Committee in relation to the above.

The Chair provided an update on to the North Wales Standards Committee Forum held on the 16th 
June, 2015.  He referred to the positive aspects of the Forum, which included training for 
Councillors, which has already been implemented by this Committee.



6

The Chair referred to the future of Regional Standards Committees, which is uncertain at present, 
and would need to be reconsidered on the outcome of any re-organisation by the Welsh 
Government.

RESOLVED to note the report.

Action: Members of the Standards Committee to raise any issues they may have for the next 
meeting of the Regional Standards Committee Forum (no date yet fixed).

12 NATIONAL STANDARDS COMMITTEE CONFERENCE 

Submitted - a report by the Monitoring Officer in relation to the above.

The Monitoring Officer reported that Cardiff would be hosting the National Standards Committee 
Conference for Wales, and the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Standards Committee would be 
attending together with the Legal Services Manager/Deputy Monitoring Officer. She explained the 
matter has been brought to the Standards Committee to ask Members which workshops are their 
priority.  She stated that 6 workshops were being held, with a possibility for representatives to attend 
all 6 if required.

RESOLVED:-

•  Attend all sessions:-

(1)  Social Media – Staying out of Trouble
(2)  Whistle Blowing – Adapting to deal with new operating models for public services
(3)  Community Councils – Governance and Standards
(4)  Local Complaints Resolution – Practicalities
(5)  Are the Nolan Principles fit for purpose in the current climate and for the next 20 years
(6)  Probity in Planning – Update

•  To send any specific areas or questions for the Chair/Vice-Chair to address during the 
Conference;
•  The Chair/Vice-Chair to provide formal report from the Conference to the Standards 
Committee on 10th December, 2015.

MR MICHAEL WILSON
CHAIR


